so transcribed, and the docket or dockets of the same. and the records transcribed into such new books, shall be and remain as valid and of the same and equal force and effect as the original records, and no judgment, lien or other record shall be effected or impaired thereby.

SEC. 2. The county commissioners of Nicollet county shall make provision for the purchase of all such Daily of county books, as may be necessary to carry out the provisions commissions of this act; and the clerk of said court shall receive for transcribing the judgment docket, the same fees that are allowed by law for making docket entries of judgments in original cases, and for all other transcripts that may be thought necessary to be made, at the rate of ten cents per folio therefor, which shall be paid out of the treasury of said county.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1865.

٢

CHAPTER LXXXII.

An Act to amend chapter sixty-nine of the special laws versus 28, 1865. of eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Time extended for the execution of the official trust of the administrators of the estate SECTION 1. of Lyman Ruby. 2. When act to take effect.

Be itenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter sixty-nine of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-three be amended so as to read as follows:

The time for the execution of the official Section 1. 31

Time extended for trust of the administrators of the estate of Lyman Ruthe extended trust of by, late of the county of Scott, and State of Minnesothe administrators ta, deceased, is hereby extended for the period of three of said estate.

years and three month from the date of the approval of this act; said administrators are hereby authorized and empowered in all things pertaining to the administration of said estate, to act in the same manner as if the time limited by law for them to render their final accounts had not expired: *Provided*, That the judge of probate of said county may require said administrators to execute new bonds, with sufficient penalty and sureties.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect from and after the date of its approval.

Approved February 28, 1865.

CHAPTER LXXXIII.

January 31, 1885. An Act to attach the county of Monongalia to the county of Stearns for judicial purposes.

> 5ECTION 1. Attached to Stearns county for judicial purposes. 2. Repeal of inconsistent acts. 3.* When set to take effect.

Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Attached to Stearns county for judicial purposes.

Repeal of inconsistent acts. SECTION 1. That the county of Monongalia is hereby attached to Stearns county for judicial purposes.

SEC. 2. That all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. That this act shall take effect on and after its passage.

Approved January 31, 1865.